














Table 16

Recalculation Utilizing Method #2
Redistribution of Taxes

Actual

School Increase/
8chool Digtrict Enxroliments Tax Levy Decrease
Rocky Hill 522808 678276 -155468
Montgomery Twp 23499839 23368431 131408
New Consolidated District 24022647 24046707 -24060
Branchville 840468 1033450 -193022
Frankford Twp 4509180 4283150 226030
New Conaolidated District 5349648 5316640 33008
Hardwick Twp. 776001 746668 29333
Blairstown Twp 2701634 2753468 -51834
New Consolidated Disgtrict 3477635 3500138 -22501




Recalculatiopn Utilizing Method ‘i3

School District

Corbin City
Ocean City
New Consolidated

Longport

Atlantic City
New Consclidated

Rockleigh
Northvale
New Consolidated

Teterboro
South Hackensack
New Consolidated

Audubon Park

Audubon

New Consolidated

HiNella

Collingwood
New Consolidated

Tavistock
Haddonfield
New Consolidated

Pine Valley
Clementon
New Consolidated

Cape May Point
Cape May City
New Consolidated

Table Continues

Distficp
District
District
District
District
District
District
Digtrict

District

Redistribution of Taxas
Actual

50%/50% School Increase/
Tax Levy Tax Levy Decrease
443230 365150 78070
17177582 17347056 -169474
17620802 17712206 -91404
1870053 555057 1314996
44034487 45387783 -1353296
45904540 45942840 -38300
518084 173925 344159
3534602 3896395 -361793
4052686 4070320 -17634
647646 14164 633462
2183117 2821617 -638500
2830763 2835801 -5038
363381 192817 170564
5177517 5383281 -205764
5540898 5576098 -35200
443916 444152 -236
8204090 8242372 -38282
B648006 8686524 -38518
31229 16995 14234
16003864 16018098 -14234
16035093 16035093 0
48264 6322 41942
1436086 1478028 -41942
1484350 1484350 0
137904 120568 17336
1269698 1308869 -39171
1407602 1429437 -21835




Recalculation Utilizing Method #3

School Distrigt

West Wildwood
Wildwood City
New Consolidated District

Glenn Gardner
Clinton Town
New Consolidated District

Helmetta
Spotswood
New Consolidated District

Allenhurst
Asbury Park
New Consolidated District

Interlaken
Asbury Park
New Consolidated District

South Belmar
Manasquan
New Consolidated District

Sea Bright
Oceanport
New Consolidated District

Victory Gardens
Dover Township
New Consclidated District

Mantoloking
Point Pleasant Beach
New Consolidated District

Millstone
Hillsbhorough
New Consolidated District

Table Continues

Redistribution of Taxes
Actual

50%/50% School Increase/
Tax Levy Tax Levy Decregge
382431 332026 50405
4159905 4221895 -61990
4542336 4553921 -11585
783273 1512242 -728969
2494562 1795269 699263
3277835 3307511 -29676
1299370 1080500 218870
6280738 6530388 ~248650
7580108 7610888 -30780
642724 152642 490082
4295309 4867928 -572619
4938033 5020570 ~-82537
575583 237333 338250
4499306 4867928 -368622
5074889 5105261 -30372
)
1400545 1629598 -228053
6911561 6717716 193845
8312106 8347314 -35208
Q
1054595 668177 386418
3878593 4293935 -415342
4933188 4962112 -28924
819029 843867 -24838
10051863 10064168 -12305
10870892 10908035 -37143
1278385 218819 1059566
5311298 6391026 -1079728
65896483 6609845 -20162
333022 3126586 6426
33557404 33588729 -31325
33890426 33915325 -24899



Table 17

Recalculation Utilizing Method #3

Redistribution of Taxes

Actual

E0%/50% Scheel Increase/
School District Tax Levy Tax Levy Decreage
Rocky Hill 695987 678276 17711
Montgomery Twp 23326660 23368431 -41771
New Consolidated District 24022647 24046707 -24060
Branchville 999136 1033490 ~34354
Frankford Twp 4350512 4283150 67362
New Consolidated Digtrict 5349648 5316640 33008
Hardwick Twp. 740038 746668 -6630
Blairstown Twp 2737597 2753468 -15871
New Consolidated District 3477635 3500136 -22501




As stated in Chapter I, district consolidation is bound

to generate “winners®™ and "losers™ from among the present
constituent districts that join together in a regionalized
district. The division between "winners" and "losers"
hinges on the state's formula used to apportion costs among
constituent districts in the newly created consolidated
district. By making a visual inspection of the data
presented in Table 18, a summary of "winners" and "losers"®
can be observed by each of the methodologies applied. The
regearcher visually inspected the tax levy increases and
decreases to determine the "winners” and “losers". The most
beneficial tax implication would be the method that was
least costly to the taxpayers within the newly consolidated
district. These "best" tax impact scenariocs are identify by
Tables 1S, 20 and 21. Table 19 identifies the "winmers®” and
"logsers" by analyzing the 100% Bqualized Valuation Method 1
results. Table 20 utilizes the 100% Enrocllment Method 2
results and Table 21 identifies the *best" tax impact.
utilizing the 50% Equalized Valuations /50% Enrollment
Method 3 results.

Table 22 illustrates the newly formed consolidated
districts where both constituent districts had decreases
from the actual 1998-1999 tax levies utilizing Method 3.
Technically, the school districts discovered in this group
would both be "winners”. All these districts should explore

a regionalization study. However, as referenced in Chapter




Table 18

Comparison of All Methods

school Districi

Corbin City
Ocean City
New Consolidated

Longport
Atlantic City
New Consolidated

Rockleigh
Northvale
New Consolidated

Teterboro
South Hackensack
New Consolidated

Aundubon Park
Audubon
New Consolidated

HiNella
Collingwood
New Consgolidated

Tavistock
Haddonfield
New Consolidated

Pine Valley
Clementon
New Consolidated

Cape May Point
Cape May City
New Consclidated

West Wildwood
Wildwood City
New Consolidated

Glenn Gardner
Clinton Town
New Consolidated
Table Continues

District
District
District
District
Digtrict
District
District
District
District
District

District

-245044
153640
-91404

2811676

-2849976
-38300

766579
-784213
-17634

1269623
-1274661
-5038

-56631
21431
-35200

-47015
8497
-38518

30414
-30414
0

86893
-86893
0

100469
122304
-21835

144738
156323
-11585

451276
421600
-29676

401184
-492588
-91404

-181684
143384
-38300

-78261
60627
-17634

-2700
-2338
-5038

397760
-432960
-35200

46543
-85061
-38518

-1946
1946
0

-3009
3009
0

-65797
43962
-2183%

-43929
32344
-11585

-1006663
976987
-29676

Method #1 Method #2 Method #3

78070
-169474

-91404

1314996
-1353296
-38300

344159
-361793
-17634

633462
-638500
-5038

170564
-205764
~-35200

-236
-3g282
-38518

14234
-14234
0

41942
-41542
0

17336
-38171
-21835

50405
-61990
-11585

-728969
699293
-29676
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Table 18
Compaxison of All Methods

School District
Helmetta

Spotawood
New Consolidated District

Allenhurst
Asbury Park
New Consolidated District

Interlaken
Asbury Park
New Consolidated District

South Belmar
Manaaquan
New Consolidated District

Sea Bright
Oceanport
New Consolidated District

Victory Gardens
Dover Township
New Consolidated District

Mantoloking
Point Pleasant Beach
New Consolidated District

Millstone
Hillsborough
New Consolidated District

Rocky Hill

Montgomery Twp
New Conscolidated District

Branchville
Frankford Twp
New Consclidated District

Hardwick Twp.
Blairstown Twp
New Consclidated District

Method #1 Method #2 Method #3

227280
-258060
-30780

1121124
-1203661
«-82537

903324
-933696
-30372
0
-412251
377043
-35208
0
803151
-832075
-28924

-235859
198716
-37143

2238723
-2258885
-20162

80311
-105210
-24899

150890
-214950
-24060

1124313
-91308
33008

-42593
20092
-22501

210460
241240
-30780

140960
58423
-82537

226824
196452
-30372
0
-45855
10647
-35208
0
-30315
1391
-28924

186183
223326
-37143

118580
99428
-20162

-67460
42561
-24899%5

155468
131408
~24060

193022
226030
33008

29333
-51834
-22501

218870
-249650
-30780

. 490082

572619
-82537

338250
368622
-30372

0
229053
193845
-35208

0
386418
415342
-28924

-24838
-12305
-37143

1059566
-1079728
20162

6426
-31325
-24899

17711
-41771
-24060

-34354
67362
33008

-6630
-15871
-22501

136



III, this study divided the non-operating schocls districts
into school configurations. Group 1 consists of eleven of
the ncn-operating school districts that send their K-12
students to one K-12 receiving district. Of the three
regional district disclosed in Table 22, Victory Gardens and
Dover wanship are members of Group 1. Since all of victory
Gardens K-12 student population attend Dover Township,'they

appear to be the most likely candidates for regionalization.

Table 19

Audubon Park -56631
Audubon 21431
New Consolidated District -35200
Glenn Gardner -451276
Clinton Town 421600

New Consolidated District -29676
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Table 20

Longport
Atlantic City
New Consolidated

Rockleigh
Northvale Boro
New Consolidated

Teterboro
South Hackensack
New Consolidated

Tavistock
Haddonfield
New Consolidated

Pine Valley
Clementon
New Consolidated

West Wildweood
Wildwood City
New Consolidated

Helmetta
Spotswood
New Congolidated

Allenhurst
Asbury Park
New Consolidated

Interlaken
Agbury Park
New Consolidated

South Belmar
Manasquan
New Consclidated

Sea Bright
OCceanport

New Consolidated
Table Continues
Table 19

District

District

District

District

District

District

District

District

District

District

District

13

181684
143384
-38300

-78261
60627
-17634

-2700
-2338
-5038

-194¢6
1946
0

-3009
3009
0

-43929
32344
-11585

210460
241240
-30780

140960
58423
-82537

226824
196452
-30372

-45855
10647
-35208

-30315
1381
-28924
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Mantolceking -119590
Peint Pleasant Beach : 99428
New Consolidated District -20162



Table 21

Scbool Digtrict Tax Levy
Corbin City _ ' 78070
Ocean City : © -169474
New Consolidated District -91404
HiNella -236
Collingswood ) -38282
New Consolidated District -38518
Cape May Point 17336
Cape May City -39171
New ConsBolidated District -21835
Victory Gardens -24838
Dover Township -12305
New Consclidated District -37143
Millstone 6426
Hillsborough -31325
New Consolidated District -24899
Rocky Hill 17711
Montgomery Twp -41771
New Consclidated District -24060
Branchville -34354
Frankford Twp 67362
New Consolidated District 33008
Hardwick Twp -6630
Blairstown Twp -15871

New Consolidated District -22801
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Table 22
Candidates for Regiopalization Utilizing Method $3
Winners
School District School Group

HiNella
Collingswood

Victory Gardens
Dover Township

M b

Hardwick Twp
Blairstown Twp

W W

VII. hppendixes

During the study additional information was gathered
through the research. Appendix A shows the detail savings of
expenditures by current expense categories for the 1998-1999
gchool year for each of the non-operating school districts.
This detail supports the summary presented in Table 13.

Appendix B is a detailed listing of all the tuition
rates from all the 22 non-operating school districte. These
rates include Kindergarten through 12 grade and vary from
district to district. The range was so wide that this should
be a consideration for another research project.

Appendix € illustrates the prior year adjustments that
are made within each of the sending/receiving relationships.
The positive figures indicate additional monies owed for the
vear 1995-1996 and the negative figures indicate the monies
that were overpaid and will now act as a credit. These

adjustments vary from year to year and are very



inconsistent. Another consideraticon for future study could

be to explore the way to adjust for tuition.

Appendix D shows the tuition paid to another Local
Education Association that was not part of the
consolidation. Somehow these amounts need to be applied as a
credit to the new consolidated district in reference to the
clusters for Group 2 and group 4, This chart is
informational and was not used in preparing the tax impact

analysis.



Chapter 5

Study Summary, Research Conclugione and Policy Implications

Study Background

This study investigated hypothesized educational cost
effects and correlative fiscal impacts of school diatriét
consolidation upon the 22 "non-operating" school districts
that were in existence within the state of New Jersey as of
1 January, 1999. The motivation behind this research project
arose from a recent intensification of state policy-maker
demands for the elimination of inefficiencies generated by
the highly fragmented administrative gtructure of New
Jergey's educational system as it now stands. Comprised of
over 600 public school districts, the New Jersey system hasg
not participated in a long-standing, naticnwide process of
school district regionalization and merger. Although state
officials have nominally supported local district
consolidations since the early 19508, less than a dozen such
mergers have occurred since that time. At the same time, It
is widely believed that the inordinate number of independent
school boards in the state has contributed to the state's
excessively high per pupil cost rate which.are, on average,
some 20 - 40% greater than theose of neighboring states with
similar population densities and socio-economic profiles.
Ultimately, the brunt of this unnecessary cost factor is
borne by New Jersey property tax payers, who continue to

labor under local schocol tax rates that are far above



national and regional norms.

Long over-shadowed by the still unresolved battle about
funding disparities between "rich" (suburban and rural) and
"poor" {predominately urban) school districts within the
state, the "failure" of aschool regionalization in New Jersey
has often been attributed to politic#l opposition from |
school board officials and their constants toward any
dilution of "home rule." The desire of local boards and
communities to retain control over educational policy and
gpending has clearly inhibited school district
regionalization in New Jersey. Beyond a perceived loss of
policy control, some opponents have taken issue with the
gize of the efficiency gains (if any) that would be achieved
through district consolidations and argued that mergers
could undermine the quality of students' educational
experiences and learning outcomes. But the crux of the
problem, particularly as it relates to the state's non-
operating school districts, is that consolidation requires
the agreement of all parties, including local boards and in
some cases, 8Chool district voters to a potential merger
that may well yield "winners" and "logers,” that former
enjoying a reduction in school tax rates, the latter
suffering an increase in those rates.

The state's 600-plus school districts, New Jersey's 22
"non-operating® districts local jurisdictions that do not
have facilities to provide public education to all or some

(e.g., high school level) students, are plainly prime



candidates for consolidation with those districts to whom

they now send some or all of their students. Indeed,
Governor Whitman has specifically identified New Jersey's
non-operating school districts as seminal targets for
mergers. Given these developments, the researcher had ample
cause to believe that the investigation of how school
district consolidation would effect educational costs of
regsultant combined districte formed through the elimination
of a non-operating district and how those costs would be
distributed among the constituents of regionalized districts
wae warranted.

The existing literature on school district
consolidation at large and in the state of New Jersey
clearly discloses a sharp difference of opinion about the
financial and educational effects of district mergers. While
the researcher was unable to locate a single scholarly study
specifically focusing on New Jersey's non-operating school
districts; such findings as have been reached generally
favor their merger with current "receiving" districts.

Although very little research has been conducted into
the cost and fiscal impacts of merger on consolidation
clusters with an erstwhile non-operating constituent
district, we have good cause to believe that consolidation
would generate significant effects on both these counts.
Based on these "hunches," the researcher undertock an
original research effort following the study design, using

the methodology, and visually testing the formal hypotheses
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delineated in the sections of this chapter below.

Study Design and Methodology
This basic design of the study is that of multiple

cost/fiscal impact analyses for each of the 22 school
digtrict "clusters" in New Jersey that currently include a
non-operating district. The data sources for all of these
case analyses were statistical records gathered, prepared
and maintained by the New Jersey Department of Education and
other agencies at the state level, like the New Jersey
Department of commnity affairs. The data was subjected to
two gtages of analysis.

First, the researcher compared the actual school
expenditure cost burden currently born by both sending
{non-operating) and receiving districts with what they would
become following cluster consolidation. This permitted an
estimate of the total cost impact of district mergers for
each case unit.

Second, the researcher attempted to project what the
distribution of the total consolidated cost burden among
constituent districts in each case cluster. Under current
New Jersey law, regionalized district costs can be
apportioned among constituent municipalities in three
different ways. Since the literature indicates that the
choice of cost allocation method could well be the
determinative variable in separating "winners* from
"logers," the researcher undertook three setgs of projections

for each case cluster, respectively utilizing: (1) an
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adjusted valuation method, (2} a per pupil enrollment
method, and (3) a 'hybrid' allocation formula with equal
weights given to valuation and enrollment methods. Thus, for
each of the 23 clusters, the statiatical analyses yielded
precige conclusions as to "winners® and "logers" under each
of the three cost allocation formulas delineated above.
EFindings for Study Problems

Findings for Main Problem.

The main problem of this study stated that the
regionalization of the 22 non-operating school districts in
New Jersey would have an impact upon the total public school
educational expenditures of the amalgamated constituent
districts.

The study results indicate that the merger of New
Jersey's 22 non-operating districts with districts that
currently "receive® all or some students from them would in
fact yield aggregated cost savings of approximately $658,000
a year. With two exceptions on the "high® side, Corbin City
($91,404} and Allenhurst {($82,537), and five exceptions on
the "low" side, Tavistock ($0), Pine Valley ($0), Teterboro
($5.038), West Wildwood ($11,585), and Rockleigh ($17,634).
The majority (15 of 22) of the districts would reduce
administrative overheads by between $20,000 and $40,000. In
most instances, this cost reduction would appear to stem
from the elimination of a single full-time administrative
post within what are currently non-operating districts.

However, the cost saving for all 22 clusters, $650,000,



represent less than .0l1% (one-hundredth of one percent) of

$6.7 billion in property taxee dedicated to public schools
of New Jersey as a whole and even less of the $12.1 billion
that local, state, and federal funding sources devote to
elementary and secondary public schools.

Elodings for Subproblems #1 and #2.

The tandem subproblems 1‘and 2 respectively stated that
the regionalization of the 22 non-operating school districts
in New Jersey would have no impact upon the education-
related costs born by non-operating or "sending" districts
and that the regionalization of the 22 non-operating school
districts in New Jersey would have an impact upon the cost
burden of the receiving districts. The statistical analysis
indicates that the determination of "winners" from "losers"
varies according to the particular cost apportionment
formula used. Under the valuation method, 7 of the 22 non-
ocperating districts would enjoy a decrease in local
education costs, while 15 of receiving districts would enjoy
a decrease in their local school tax rates. By contrast,
under both the per pupil enrcllment method and the "hybrid®
method, the majority of the receiving districts
(respectively 16 and 17 districts) would enjoy a decrease in
school tax burden, while current non-operating districts
would undergo an increase in their school costg and
correlative local education tax levies. Plainly, then, the
choice of a cost allocation formula is crucial for the

determination of *winning® and "losing® municipalities in a



regionalized district that includes a former non-operating

school district. As a general rule, non-operating (sending)
districts are more likely to be losers under a method of
apportioning costs that is either exclusively or partially
based upon per pupil enrollment. As will be brought forth in
the diséuasion that follows, this generalization does not
hold-true across all cases.
Riscussion of Study Findings

The main finding of this study's 22 statistical cases
analysis is that of variation within and across each of the
three cost apportionment formulas used by the researcher.
Consistent with the plausible assumptions of the "pro-
congclidationists, " in some cases, such as the merger of
non-operating Teterboro school district with the current
receiving district, South Hackensack, conscolidation would
generate a reduction in administrative overheads that would
leave both the current sending and the current receiving
districts better off under-a per pupil enrollment formula
(Teterboro enjoying a total cost savings of $2,700 and South
Hackensack experiencing a similar $2,338 in total
educational costs). Even here, the attainment of "win/win"
mutual gains outcome is contingent upon the apportionment
method used. Under an equalized valuation method, property
"rich" Teterboro would be a gubstantial "loser” {facing a
tax hike of around $1,270,000) while South Hackensack would

enjoy a commensurate decline in its local education cost



burden. This disparity would be reduced through application

of the 50/50 method of cost apportionment, but Teterboro
would still suffer an increase in school taxes amounting to
around $633,500, with South Hackensack enjoying a decline of
approximately $638,500.

The analysis also revealed that.hon;operating gchool
districts with low numbers of public school students
relative to their local t;x base would fare the worst under
school consolidation based in whole or in part on equalized
valuations, while districts with large numbers of public
school gtudents relative to their property tax bases would
fare best under these formulas and worst under an enrocllment
formula. Under the per pupil enrollment method for
calculating the apportionment of costs across constituent
municipalities, the non-operating districts of Longport,
Rockleigh, Teterboro, Tavistock, Pine Valley and West
Wildwood would all experience declines in school taxes., For
five of these six cases, these "benefits® for the sending
district would be accompanied by an increase in school taxes
for the current receiving district., Illustrating the
complexity of the effects disclose for eight of the 22
clusters sampled, non-operating districts (Corbin City,
HiNella, Cape May Point, Victory Gardens, Millstone, Rocky
Hill, Branchville, and Hardwick) would enjoy the greatest
benefit under a hybrid method. Of these districts, HiNella,
Victory Gardens, Branchville and Hardwick would experience

net declines in school taxes under a hybrid method. In the
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other four cases, Corbin City, Cape May Point, Millstone,
and Rocky Hill, the use of the hybrid formula generated a
net increage in local education costs that was nonetheless
smaller than the increase costs generated through the
imposition of the other two apportionment formulas.

In 19 of the cluster cases examined, the selection of
cost allocation method was the factor that determined
whether a non-operating school district would *win" or
*loge*® ag a conseqguence of merger with a current receiving
district. For example, if the non-operating Corbin City
school district were to consolidate with Ocean City, its
present "receiving® district, under an egualized valuation
basis for apportioning costs, the Corbin City district wounld
enjoy a subatantial decrease in taxes, $245,000, while Ocean
City would experience a significant rise in taxes, $153,640.
Due tec reduced overheads for the current *“non-operating®
district, aggregate costs for both the combined districts
would decline by $91,404. On the other hand, if allocation
of costs to the two municipalities were to be based upon the
per pupil enrollment formula, the opposite would be the
case; the receiving district would experience a significant
decline in its local education tax burden, approximately
$492,500, while Corbin City would see its local school cogts
rise by about $401,000. Under the "hybrid" cost distribution
formula, Corbin City would incur an additional $78,000 or so
in local education costs, while Ocean City would experience

a cost reduction of about $169,500.
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In at least one case, the taxpayers in a municipality
with a non-cperating school district would suffer cost
increase under all three methods. If Helmetta were to
undertake consolidation with Spotswood, under equalized
valuation, it would incur a tax increase of $227,280, while
Spotswood would realize a téx decrease of approximatély
$258, 000 or so. Undef a per pupil enrollment formula,
Helmetta would fare siightly better as a result of a merger,
but would still experience an increase of around $21G,000
(with Spotawood enjoying a decline of about $241,000). Under
the hybrid method, Helmetta would incur an increase of
$218, 000, while Spotswood would enjoy a cost reduction of
about $250,000.

For the 21 non-operating districts who sent all or
students to a receiving district as of 1 July, 1998,
compensation to the latter came as per student tuition
payments. As a percentage of total non-operating achool
districts' educational costs, tuition paid to receiving
districts ranged from 41% for Allenhurst to 100% for
Tavistock and Pine Valley. For the majority (17 of 22),
however, tuition constituted over 75% of total public
education costs. On the whole, those prospective combined
districts that included a non-operating district in which
tuition payments were less than 75% experienced the greatest
{(proportional) total cost savings

The analysis also took specific "configurations* into

account as a variable with possible effects on study
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resulta. The researcher'distinguish among four types of
configurations, designatéd as Group 1 (full Kindergarten
through 12 integration)}, Group 2 (K through 8 integration
in districts that are already regionalized at the high
school level), Group 3 (K through 6 integration in districts
in districts that are already regionaliéedldt both the.
junior and senior high sqhool levels), and Group 4 (full
integration K through 12 in partially regionalized
districts. There were 11 clusters in Group 1, identified by
non-operating diétrict: (1) Teterboro, (2) Audubon Park, (3}
Tavistock, (4) Glen Gardnder, (5) Helmetta, (6) Allenhurst,
{7} Interlaken, (8) Victory Gardens, (9) Mantoloking, (10}
Millstone, and {11) Rocky Hill. Fiwve clusters fell under
category 2: (1) Rockleigh, (2) Pine Valley, {3} Cape May
Point, (4) Sea Bright, and (5) Branchville. Hardwick
Township was the only non-cperating school districts in
which both junior and senior high schools were already
regionalized, while grades K through six were not. The
remaining five clusters in Group 4, consolidation within
districts some regionalization at all levels, were: (1)
Corbin City, (2} Longport, (3) HiNella, (4) West Wildwood,
and (5) South Belmar.

In the main, those combined districts in which full
integration of a Group 1 school took place attained the
highest aggregated cost savings. However, the division
between *lcogsers® and "winners®" among these 11 schools was

conditional upon the cost distribution method utilized. In
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other words, full integration cffered the potential for the
greatest cost savings for a consolidated district following
a merger, but it did not assure that the non-operating
district would come out a winner under all or any of the
three cost apportionment methdds applied. There was one
exception that had *"winners" for both of the school district
inveolved in this study. Both ﬁhe districts of Victory
Gardens and Dover Township experienced decreases in tax
levies when Method 3 was applied for allocation purposes.

It appears that the $37,143 savings in expenditures created

a scenario for regionalization to be explored.

Conclusions

On the basis of the study's statistical results and
analytical findings, the researcher reached the multiple
study conclusions. First, the consolidation of all 22 non-
operating school districts in New Jersey with their current
"receiving” districts would yield cost savings of only
$650,000 a year. Not only is this a miniscule sum in the
context of the state's total public education expenditures,
it is a comparatively small sum even in relation to the
combined school budgets of the 22 non-operating districts.

Second, for all {the district clusters) but Tavistock
and Pine Valley, would realize some cost savings upon
consolidation. Again, however, these savings are small, if
not negligible,

Third, in only three cases, both the sending and

receiving districts would enjoy declines in local school
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taxes as a consequence of regionalization under at least one
of the three cost apportionment methods used here. The
strongest cost apportionment being under Method 3 and
ylielding one strong case for regionalization with the
Victory Gardens and Dover Township consolidation. On the
other hﬁnd, in the case of Helmetta's merger with 3potﬁkood,-
the non-operating district will incur additional school
taxes under all three methods.

Finally, in most of the 22 cases at hand, the
determination of "winners" and "losers" pivoted upon the
apportionment method used. On the whole, non-operating
digtricts fared best under a pure per pupil enrollment and

worst under a pure equalized valuation method.

Policy Jmplications

With regard to the 22 non-operating school
districts in the state of New Jersey, this study's research
findings strongly suggest that any cost savings that would
be generated through district consolidation with current
receiving districts are not large enough to leave non-
operating districts as consolidation ®"winners® under all
three cost apportionment formula currently permitted by
state law. In 19 of the 22 cases, non-operating districts
would be "losers"” under at least one, typically two, and, in
the case of Helmetta, all three cost apportionment methods.
Moreover, in the overwhelming majority of cases in which a

non-operating district would benefit from consolidation



under a given method, the current receiving district would
suffer a cost, and hence a tax increase. What this implies
is that these non-operating districts will not voluntarily
consolidate with current receiving districts unless a
formula is used that "harms" the receiving district. Given
that voluntary school district regibﬁéliZation necessarily
requires the agreement of all parties and the incursion of
the regionalization process costs, such as, feasibility
studies and absent substantial state aid, it is not likely
that such merger accords can be reached for most of the 22
non-operating districts under sérutiny. The study's findings
and conclusions accord with those of the New Jersey Assembly
Task Force on School District Regiocnalization (1999) and the
New Jersey Regionalization Advisory Panel (Bibb 1898} . For
these non-operating school districts, the regionalization
process faces almost insurmountable obstacles given the
likelihood that winners and losers emerge from most of the
22 cases at hand and that their identity is c¢onditional upon
the choice of a cost apportionment formula to which both
"aide" must agree.

Sufficient financial incentives to overcome this
roadblock are not in place in New Jersey. In fact, under the
Whitman Administration, the tendency has been toward the
imposition of sanctions upon school districts that fail to
"voluntarily* initiate mergers with neighboring districts,
as under the excessive adminigtrative overheads sanctions of

the School Efficiency Act of 1995 (New Jersey Department of

156
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Education, (1995). As for the incentives, the "Bagger Bill's"
510 million in state transitional aid for the consolidation
of several hundred school districts, most of which are much
larger than any of the non-operating districts in this
gtudy's sample, is pathetically small. _ _

In light of these policy findings, the researcher_woulﬁ
strongly recommend against any effort to mandate school
district consolidation along the lines of the DeCroce-Murphy
Bill since this would entail one constituent municipality
would benefiting at the expense of another, with the ocutcome
determined by the apportionment formula chosen. This
consolidation, in turn, would leave permanent rifts within
the ranks of the combined districts, and, in most instances,
would be extremely disadvantagecus to the non-coperating
districts. What is required, in fact, is a much larger
state funding commitment to regionalization, one that would
compensate the "losing” municipalities (whether they be
current senders Or receivers) on a case by case basis.

Consistent with the second wave of school district
. consolidation research at large and the thrust of policies
advocated in this quarter by New Jersey study commissions
since the early 19908, school district mergers are not a
panacea for the state's public education funding woes.
Indeed, given the miniscule size of the cost savings that
could be cbtained from the elimination of the state's non-
operating districts, we must conclude that efforts to

mandate their merger are inspired more by political than by
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cost or educational quality considerations. It is only a
case-by-case basis, with substantial infusions of
transitional funding from Trenton that the state's non-
operating school districts can be expected to voluntarily
enter into consolidations. Absent wvoluntary participation,
school district consolidation would represent a very heavy-
handed policy that wbuld yield very little in the way of

total cost savings.

Questions for Further Research

The research project involving the consolidating of the
22 non-operating school districts in the State of New Jersey
developed valuable insights about regionalization. The
researcher developed a list of further research questions.

The following important issues are worth of study:

1. The research project investigated regionalization where
the prime topic was local tax levy. The method of
funding education in the State of New Jersey creates
various inequities. A study eliminating the State's
reliance on the local property tax to fund education
should be studied.

2. The research project established that the tuition rates
that are charged in the state of New Jersey by
sending/receiving contracts ranged from $2,712 to
$12,500. A study to establish a state-wide tuition rate

for grades K-12 should be studied.
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When collecting the budgets for this study, there was
another variable that distorts the local school tax levy.
Prior year adjustments for tuition rates were scattered
throughout the districts studied. A study should address
a more efficient way of handling prior year adjustments
for tuition calculations. S |
Although the study concentrated on the financial impact
of regionalization, it is only one aspect of the process.
A study examining the other factors that play a role in

the regionalization process should be explored.



Bibliography

American School Board Association, (1998). "School Districts

Without Schools,” American School Board Journal,185-
(4), pp.20,22.

Bass, G.R. (1990). Isolation/Sparsity. Journal of Education
Fipnance. 16, pp.180-191, °

Bibb, M. (1998). Final Report. Trenton, NJ: New Jersey
Regionalization Advisory Panel.

Bryk, A.S., Lee, V. E., & Smith, J.B. (1989). High School
Organization and Its Effects on Teachers and Students:
interpretative Summary of Reaearch ;ggi;g;ignal

Waahington, DC: Heritage Foundation.

Butler, R.J. & Monk, D.H. (1985). The Cost of Public
Schooling in New York State: The Role of Scale and

Efficiency in 1978-79. The Journal of Human Regources,
2_0_:. ppo3'389

Cannon, B. (1998) 2r9nertx_Iax_Commiaainni_BgnQrt_gi

Trenton, NJ. New Jersey"Property Tax Cormission.

Commission on Business Efficiency of the Public Schools.
(1995) . Finding Opportunitjes for Improvement: Ideas on
. Trenton, NJ:
Commission on Business Efficiency of the Public
Schools.

Conant, J.B. (1959). The American High School. New York, NY:

McGraw-Hill.

Connelly, M.J. & McGee, J. (1987). School Finance

Litigation of the 1980s. Jourmal of Education Finance.
12, pp.578-591.

Cutchin, D. (1995).

Brunswick NU' Rutgere University Urban Education
Coneortium

Deloitte and Touche, LLP. (1995). Apalysis of New Jersev's
i . Trenton, NJ: New Jersey
Department of Treasury.

Duncombe, W., Miner, John., & Ruggiero, Joseph. {1993)

Euhlig_ﬁghggla. Syracuse, NY: MaxwellISQhool of
Citizenship and Public Affairs.



161

Fisher, G. (1987).
Tax in America. New York, NY E.P. Dutton.

Fox, J. (1881). Reviewing Economies of Size in Education.
PP.273-296.

Goertz, M.E. (1983). School Finance in New Jersey: A Decade
After Robinson v. Cahill. Journal of Education .
Finance, 8. pp.475-489.

Goertez, M.E. (1993) . School Finance Reform in New Jersey:

The Saga Continues. i9u:nal_gt_EdnsaLign_E;nnnssh_lag
Pp.346-365,

Goertz, R.K. & Goertz, M.EB. (1990). The Quality Education
Act of 1990: New Jersey Responds to Abbott v. Burke.

Journal of Education Finance, 16, pp.104-114.

Goodlad, J.I. (1984). A Place Called School. New York, NY:
McGraw-Hill.

Gregory, T.B. & Smith, G. R.

High Schools as Communities:
The Small School Recopgidered. Bloomington, IN: Phi
Delta Kappa.

Hallanan, E.J. (1992). Reorganization---Deja Vu Again?
School Leader, 53, 38-49.

Haller, E. & Monk, D.H. (1988). New Reforms, 0ld Reforms,
and the Consolidation of Small Rural Schools.

Educational Administration Ouarterly, 24(1), pp.470-
483,

Hanson, N.W., (1964) Economy of scale as a cost factor in

financing public schools._Nationpal Tax Jourpal. XVII,

92-95.

Hanusheck, E.A. (1986). The Economics of Schooling:
Production and Efficiency in Public Schools. Journal of

Economic Literature, 24, pp.1159-1171.

Hartman, W.T. (1988). District Spending Disparities: What Do

the Dollars Buy? Journal of Education Finance, 13, 436-

459 L

Hartman, W.T. (1994). District Spending Disparities
Revisited.* Journal of Education Fipance, 20,
N ppoaa'losn

Hawking, R.B. (1985). A Strategy for Revitalizing Public
Education. In J.H. Bunzel (Ed.),
Schools. New York, NY: Oxford University Press, pp.29-
46.



Jaffe, M. & Kersch, K. (1991). Guaranteeing a State Right to
a Quality Education: The Judicial-Political

Dialogue in New Jersey. Journal of Law & Education, 20.

pp.271-300.

Johns, R.L., & Alexander, K. (1971).
i . Gainesville, FL National
Educational Finance Project.

Katz, M. (1977). From Voluntarism to hureaucracy in American
Education. In J. Karabel & A. Halsey (Eds.), Power and
. New York, NY: Oxford University

Press, pp.l1-86.

Kehler, D. & Ponessa, J. (1991)}. i
. Princeton, NJ:
Public Affairs Research Institute of New Jersey, Inc.

Mancuso, R. (1969). Bﬁn9rL_9t_Lhg_sna;e_cgmminnge_;n_snuﬂx

.'Trenton, NJ. NEW.-

Jersey Department of Education.

Mancuso, R. (1980)

Trenton, NJ: New Jersey Department of Education.

Mondics, C. (1991). Left in the Lurch. New Jergey Reporter,
21(3}, pp.19-21, 41.

Monk, D. H. (1990). The Organization and Reorganization of
Small Rural Schools. In A. DeYoung (Ed.), Rural

Bducation in America. {pp.3-8) New York, NY: Garland

Preas.

Monk, D.H. & Kadamus, J.A. (1995), The Reform of School
District Organizational Structure. Advances in
Educational Productivity, 5, 27-47.

New Jersey Assembly Task Force on School District

Regionalization. {199%). Findings and Recommendatigns.

Trenton, NJ: New Jersey Agsembly Task Force on School
Districet Regionalization.

New Jersey Assoclation of School Business Officials (1997).
Bordentown, NJ. )

New Jeraey Department of Education. {1991) Funding

Trenton.'author.

162



New Jersey Department of Education. (1995) Comprehepgive

Trenton, NJ. author.

New Jersey Department of Education Consolidation of Services
Task Force. (1995). Copsolidation of Service School
District Survey. Trenton, NJ: New Jersey Department of
EBducation.

New Jersey Department of Education Division of Finance,
Bureau of Planning Research {1992). Voluntary
. Trenton, NJ: New Jersey
Department of Education.

New Jersey General Assembly Republican Policy Committee Task
Force. (19%90}).
. Trenton, NJ: New Jersey General
Assembly Republican Policy Committee Task Force.

New Jersey Legisiature, Subcommittee on School Finance of
the Joint Committee on Public Schools. (1990). Public

Education Act of 1975. Trenton: New Jersey State
Legislature.

New Jersey Quality Education Commission. (1991). All Our

Century. Trenton, NJ: New Jersey Quality Education
Commission.

New Jersey State and Local Bxpenditure amd Revenue Policy
Commission. (1987a).
: . Trenton: New Jersey
State and Local Expenditure and Revenue Policy
Commission.

New Jersey State and Local Expenditure and Revenue Policy

Commission. (1987b). Report of the Education
Subcommittee. Trenton: New Jersey State and Local

Expenditure and Revenue Policy Commission.

New Jeraey State Planning Commission. (1992) New Jergey
1 me afl. Trenton, NJ:

New Jersey State Planning chmiasion.

New Jersey Statues Annotated. (1998). Title 18A Eduycation.
Newark, NJ: Gann Law Books.

North Central Regional Educational Laboratory (1992). School
. Minneapolis, MN:
North Central Regional Educational Laboratory.



164

Oklahoma State Legislature Select Joint chmittee on School
Finance. (1986)}.
Recommendationg. Oklahoma City, OK: Oklahama State

Legislature.

Orngtein, A.C. (1990). How Big Should School Districts Be?
PpP-44-47.

Ornsteln, A.C. (1993). School District and School Size:

Overview and Outlook. High School Jourmal. 76,
pPp.240-244,

Perkinscn, H. {1968)
in Education. New York, NY: Random House

Ponessa, J. (1993). Pupil Trapnsportation Cost Control
Cpportunitiess. Princeton, NJ: Public Affairs Research
Institute of New Jersey, Inc.

Public Affairs Research Institute of New Jersey. (1996).

Req) 2 ] 8. Princeton,
NJ: Public Affairs Reaearch Institute of New Jersey.

Ra:.mondO. H.J. (Ed) {1994) . Mﬂh_fnr_miniﬂ_tmz

2!_2&_21 New'Brunswick NJ: Eagleton Institute of
Politics, Rutgers University.

Reock, Ernmest C. Jr. (1995a). The Cost Impact of School

. New
Brunswick, NJ: Rutgers University Center for Government
Services.

Reock, Ernmest C. Jr. (1995b). A Plan for School District

. New Brunswick, NJ: Rutgers
University Center for Government Services.

Robinson, G.E. & Protherce, N. (1992). Budget Comparison for

Local School Districts. BEducation Digegt, 57{8), 11-15.
Scambio, E. (1993) mmmwzm@
Trenton, NJ: New Jersey

State Department of Education

Shearman, J. C. (1994). Property Taxes See Small Growth. New

Jergey Business. 40(1). p.6

Sher, J. (1988} . 288 Bm. Bel: Exam: N Bko

Education Debate. Lincoln NB: Nébraska Rural Country'“
Schools Association.




Summers, A. & Wolfe, B. (1975). Which School Resources Help

Learning. Business Review, 47, pp.3-8.

Thompson, D.C. (1990). Consclidation of Rural Schools:

Reform or Relapse? Journal of Educatjon Finance, 16.

pPp.192-212,.

Verstegen, D. A. {1990). Efficiency and Bconomies-of-Scale
Revisited: Implications for Financing Rural School

Districts. Journal of Education Fipance, 16, pp.159-

179.

Wainer, H. (1993). Does Spending Money on Education Help: A
Reaction to the Heritage Foundation and the Wall Street
Journal. Educatjonal Reseaxcher, 22 (i2). pp.22-24.

Walberg, H. J. & Fowler, W.L., Jr. (1987). Expenditure and
Size Efficiencies of Public School Districts.

Educational Researcher, 16(7). 5-13.

Weisenburger, W., Underwood, K.E. & Fortune, J.C. {1995).
The Violence Within,

Journal, 182{(1), pp.33-38.

White, F. & Tweeten, L. (1573). Optimal School District Size
Emphasizing Rural Areas.
i pp.47'62-

Whitman, C.T. (1999). Fiscal Year 2000 Budget Address.
Trenton: New Jersey Governor's Office.

Wise, A.E. & Gendler, T. (1989). Rich Schools, Poor Schools.

College Board Review, 151. pp.12-17, 36-37.

Wolfe, A.J. (1994). Cutting Municipal Expenditures-Easier
Said Than Done. New Jersey Municipalities., 71(3),
pp.6-7.

Wright, D.S. (1988). Understanding Intergovernmental
Relations. Pacific Grove, California: Brooks/Cole
Publishing, (3rd EA4.)



166

Appendix A

Pfojected Savings



167

Projected Savings
School General Business Oper/ Capital Total
Name Admin. Support Maint Benefjts Outlay  Expend
Corbin City 16710 59594 146590 1450 5000 91404
Longport 28200 0 8500 1600 0 38300
Rockleigh 10388 6051 0 1195 0 17634 .
Teterboro 4521 317 200 0 0 5038
Audubon Park 21000 10060 ¢ 1200 3000 35200
HiNella 19168 13000 5160 1190 0 38518
Tavistock 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pine Valley 0
Cape May Point 15275 5210 250 1100 0 21835
West Wildwood 5500 5500 0 0 585 11585
Glenn Gardner 11805 15661 1660 550 0 29676
Helmetta 28800 0 ] 1980 0 30780
Allenhurst 57562 0 0 12975 12000 82537
Interlaken 10797 16225 0 2350 1000 30372
South Belmar 35208 0 0 o 0 35208
Sea Bright 9822 15652 2950 500 0 28924
Victory Gardens 34126 3017 0 0 0 37143
Mantoloking 7171 8750 3500 741 0 20162
Millstone 2775 20410 0 1714 0 24899
Rocky Hill 3650 16100 2800 1510 0 249060
Branchville 15300 10720 6600 3g8 0 33008
Hardwick 10600 5951 4800 1150 0 22501
342378 212158 51070 31593 21585 658784

Note: The detail savings of expenditures by current
expense categories for the 1998-1999 school year for each of
the non-operating school districts. This detail supports the

summary presented in Table 13.
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Appendix B
1998-1999 Tuition Rates
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1998-1999 Tyition

Sending District
MORRIS-VICTORY GARDENS
MONMOUTH - ALLENRURST
MONMOUTH-SOUTH BELMAR
MIDDLESEX - HELMETTA BORO
MONMOUTH - ALLENHURST
MONMOUTH - INTERLAKEN
QOCEAN-POINT PLEASANT BORO
HUNTERDON-GLEN GARDNER BORO
WARREN-HARDWICK TWP
SUSSEX-BRANCHVILLE BORC
SOMERSET -MILLSTONE
CAMDEN-HI NELLA
MONMOUTH-SOUTH BELMAR
WARREN-HARDWICK TWP
MONMOUTH-SEA BRIGHT BORO
CAMDEN-AUDUBON PARK BORO
WARREN-HARDWICK TWP
CAPE MAY-CAPE MAY POINT
CAMDEN-HI NELLA
ATLANTIC-CORBIN CITY
CAMDEN-PINE VALLEY
MONMOUTH-SOUTH BELMAR
MONMOUTH-SEA BRIGHT BORO
MONMOUTH - ALLENHURST
MORRIS-VICTORY GARDENS
CAMDEN-HT NELLA
CAPE MAY-CAPE MAY POINT
SOMERSET-ROCKY HILL
CAMDEN-HI NELLA
CAMDEN-AUDUBON PARK BORO
CAPE MAY-WEST WILDWOOD
CAMDEN-AUDUBON PARK BORO
- HUNTERDON-GLEN GARDNER BORO
CAPE MAY-CAPE MAY POINT
MIDDLESEX-HELMETTA BORO
MONMOUTH-S0OUTH BELMAR
SOMERSET-ROCKY HILL
MIDDLEBSEX - HELMETTA BORO
SUSSEX-BRANCHVILLE BORO
CAMDEN-AUDUBON PARK BORO
SOMERSET-MILLSTONE
HUNTERDON-GLEN GARDNER BORO
SOMERSET-MILLSTONE
SOMERSET-MILLSTONE
Appendix Continues

Tuition Rates
2712

3796
4225
4683
5000
5000
5000
5037
5100
5189
5194
5600
5607
5700
5716
5841
5900
6000
6100
6105
6322
6427
6477
6479
6489
6500
6500
6593
6600
6673
6800
6849
6936
7000
7024
7091
7129
7160
7185
7256
7352
7380
7440
7456




1298-1599 Tuition Rates
Sending District

SUSSEX-BRANCHVILLE BORO
CAMDEN-HI NELLA
SOMERSET-ROCKY HILL
CAPE MAY-CAPE MAY POINT
CAPE MAY-CAPE MAY POINT
MORRIS-VICTORY GARDENS
MONMOUTH - ALLENHURST
MONMOUTH-SOUTH BELMAR
OCEAN-MANTOLOKING
MORRIS-VICTORY GARDENS
CAMDEN-AUDUEON PARK BORO
OCEAN-MANTOLOKING
MONMOUTH-SOUTH BELMAR
CAMDEN- TAVISTOCK

CAPE MAY-WEST WILDWOOD
MONMOUTH-ALLENHURST
MONMOUTH - INTERLAKEN
MONMOUTH - SOUTH BELMAR
OCEAN-MANTOLOKING
MIDDLESEX-HELMETTA BORO
OCEAN-MANTOLOKING

CAPE MAY-WEST WILDWOOD
BERGEN-TETERBORO
SOMERSET-ROCKY HILL
ATLANTIC-LONGPORT
ATLANTIC-CORBIN CITY
CAPE MAY-WEST WILDWOOD
BERGEN-ROCKLEIGH
CAMDEN-AUDUBON PARK BORO
CAMDEN-AUDUBCN PARK BORO
BERGEN-ROCKLEIGH

Note: A listing of all the tuition rates from all the
22 non-operating school districts. These rates include

Kindergarten through 12 grade and vary from district to

district.

Tuition Rates
7505
7600
7758
1776
7818
7865
8067
8067
8073
8085
B289
8388
8450
8575
Be00
8600
8600
8600
gaos
8892
8894
8500
9187
9228
9305
9446
9500
9971
9982
10211
12500
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1998-1999 Prior Year Adjustments




Congolidated School Districts
Corbin City:0cean City 7322

Longport:Atlantic City ' -16072
Rockleigh:Northvale - 0.
Teterboro: South Hackensack 0
Audubon Park: Audubon ' 27417
HiNella: Collingswood . ‘ -17760
Tavistock: Haddonfield 0
Pine Valley: Clementon 0
Cape May Point: Cape May City -2042
West Wildwood: Wildwood City -57057
Glenn Gardner: Clinton Twp -21752
Helmetta: Spotswood -54628
Allenhurst: Asbury Park -30390
Interlaken: Asbury Park 0
South Belmar: Manasguan -59737
Sea Bright: Oceanport -4066
Victory Gardens: Dover Twp 49208
Mantolcking: Point Pleasant Beach -7284
Millstone: Hillsborough -54446
Rocky Hill: Montgomery Twp -6584
Branchville: Frankford Twp 16465
Bardwick Twp: Blairstown Twp -12567
Total -243973

Note: The prior year adjustments that are made within

each of the sending/receiving relationships. The positive

figures indicate additional monies owed for the year 1995-

1956 and the negative figures indicate the monies that were

overpaid and will now act as a credit.



Appendix D

Tuition Paid to Another Local
Education Association




Consolidated School
Group Districts

Corbin City:0cean City
Longport:Atlantic City
Rockleigh:Northvale
HiNella:Collingswood
Cape May Point:

Cape May City

West Wildwood:
Wildwood City

S S

[ S

Total

South Belmar: Manasguan

Credit For Prior Year
Tuition Adjustment
Group #2

" Group #4

329670
428030
50000
658000
23412

264200

1225611
3004723

Group #2 Net
Group #4 Adjustment
-8830 320840
-6858% 359441
0 50000
-33877 624123
5020 28432
-12056 252144

-38417 1187154
-156749 2847974

Note: The tuition paid to another LEA that was not part

of the consclidation. Somehow these amounts need to be

applied as a credit to the new consolidated district in

reference to the clusters for Group 2 and Group 4. This

chart ig informational and was not used in preparing the tax

impact analysis.



